Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations)

First Generation

1. José Francisco Alvarado. Born abt 1770.

José Francisco married Maria Faustina Lizarraga, daughter of Tomds Lizarraga & Maria Pardo.

They had the following children:

2 1.
3 ii.
1ii.

1v.

v.

Vi.

Manuel (abt 1790-)

Maria de Dolores (abt 1790-)

Maria Josefa. Born in 1793.

José Ildefonso Francisco. Born in 1796.
José Buenaventura. Born in 1798.
Ignacia Eligia. Born in 1799.

Second Generation

2. Manuel Alvarado (José Francisco’). Born abt 1790 in Mexico.

On 1 Aug 1809 when Manuel was 19, he married Maria de Dolores Olaeta, daughter of Bernardo Olaeta (abt
1770-) & Tomasa Lizarraga, in Rosario, Sinaloa. Born in 1796 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

They had the following children:

I
4 ii.
iii.

iv.

Maria de la Paz Pasquala. Born in May 1810 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

José Maria Fernando (1811-)

Juan Pablo. At the age of <1, Juan Pablo was baptized in Rosario, Sinaloa, on 26 Jan
1815. Born in Jan 1815 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

Maria Brigida. At the age of <1, Maria Brigida was baptized in Rosario, Sinaloa, on 10
Oct 1816. Born in 1816 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

3. Maria de Dolores Alvarado (José Francisco’). Born abt 1790.

Maria de Dolores married José Maria Olaeta, son of Bernardo Olaeta (abt 1770-) & Tomasa Lizarraga. Born abt

1790.

They had the following children:

1.

1i.

iii.

José Ignacio Francisco. At the age of <1, José Ignacio Francisco was baptized in Rosario,
Sinaloa, on 20 Jun 1813. Born in Jun 1813 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

Maria Sipriana. At the age of <1, Marfa Sipriana was baptized in Rosario, Sinaloa, on 10
Oct 1816. Born in Oct 1816 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

José Ignacio Panfilo. At the age of <1, José Ignacio Panfilo was baptized in Rosario,
Sinaloa, on 2 Jun 1817. Born in Jun 1817 in Rosario, Sinaloa.

Third Generation

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations) 2

4. José Maria Fernando Alvarado (Manuel?, José Francisco’). At the age of <1, José Maria Fernando was
baptized in Rosario, Sinaloa, on 17 Aug 1811. Born in 1811 in Rosario, Sinaloa, Mexico.

José Maria Fernando married Maria Eugenia Trinidad Tamayo, daughter of Francisco Tamayo & Maxima
Villalobos. Born abt 1822 in Chametla, Sinaloa.

They had the following children:

1. Francisco Policarpo. At the age of <1, Francisco Policarpo was baptized in Rosario,
Sinaloa, on 25 Jan 1841. Born abt 1841 in Rosario, Sinaloa, Mexico.
ii. Maria Telesfora. At the age of <1, Marfa Telesfora was baptized in Rosario, Sinaloa, on
16 Jan 1842. Born abt 1842 in Rosario, Sinaloa.
1ii. Mercedes.
1v. Teofilo. Born abt 1849.

On 22 Nov 1870 when Teofilo was 21, he married Rosario Urena, daughter of Manuel
Urena & Rita Prabelo, in Mazatlan, Sinaloa, Mexico. Born abt 1850.

5 v. Maria Brigida Catalina (25 Jun 1855-)
6 vi. José Maria (20 Nov 1862-21 Mar 1920)
7 vii. Jesus L. (abt 1867-)
Viii. Dolores.
iX. Manuel.

Fourth Generation

5. Maria Brigida Catalina Alvarado (José Maria Fernando®, Manuel?, José Francisco!). Born on 25 Jun 1855 in
Villa Unién, Sinaloa, México. At the age of <1, Maria Brigida Catalina was baptized in Villa Unién, Sinaloa,
México, on 1 Jul 1855.

Maria Brigida Catalina married Domingo Vidal, son of Dr. Domingo Vidal.

They had the following children:

I Guadalupe Domingo Luis. Born abt 1891 in Mazatldn Sinaloa.
8 ii. Gertrudis (27 Sep 1892-23 Jun 1959)
1ii. José Benito. Born abt 1893 in Mazatldn, Sinaloa, México. At the age of <1, José Benito
was baptized in Mazatlan, Sinaloa, México, on 5 Mar 1893.
iv. José Ignacio. At the age of <1, José Ignacio was baptized in Mazatldn, Sinaloa, México,
on 20 Jan 1895. Born abt 1895 in Mazatlan, Sinaloa, México.
V. José Luis Roberto. At the age of <1, José Luis Roberto was baptized in Nieves, Zacatecas,

Mexico, on 4 Jun 1899. Born in 1899 in Nieves, Zacatecas, Mexico.

6. José Maria Alvarado (José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born on 20 Nov 1862 in Agua
Caliente, Sinaloa, Mexico. At the age of <1, José Maria was baptized in Villa Unién, Sinaloa, México, on 23 Nov
1862. José Maria died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 21 Mar 1920; he was 57. José Maria died in Los
Angeles, Los Angeles, California, United States of America.

On 10 Sep 1895 when José Maria was 32, he married Maria Jesis "Jessie" Garcia, daughter of Francisco Garcia
(abt 1843-6 Nov 1896) & Maria del Rosario Moraila (3 Jul 1854-17 Nov 1924), in San Diego, San Diego,

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations) 3

California. Born on 24 Jul 1871 in San Diego, San Diego, California. Born on 23 Jul 1871 in Nogales, Sonora,
Mexico. Maria Jests "Jessie" died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 12 Nov 1966; she was 95.

They had the following children:

1. Bernabea Beatriz. Born on 11 Jun 1896 in Ensenada, Baja California, México. At the age
of 1, Bernabea Beatriz was baptized in Todos Santos, Ensenada, Baja California, on 27
Jun 1897. Bernabea Beatriz died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 24 Sep
1900; she was 4.

ii. Carlos Ysidro. Born on 15 May 1897 in Ensenada, Baja California, México. At the age of
<1, Carlos Ysidro was baptized in Todos Santos, Ensenada, Baja California, on 27 Jun
1897. Carlos Ysidro died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 5 Jan 1919; he was

21.
9 1ii. Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" (4 Jan 1899-1 Jul 1963)
1v. Maria Mercedes. Born on 2 Mar 1901 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. Maria
Mercedes died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 3 May 1917; she was 16.
10 \2 Maria Lucia "Lucille" (15 Apr 1903-25 May 2001)
vi. Francisca M. Born on 30 Jan 1907 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. Francisca M.
died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 25 May 1907; she was <1.
11 Vii. Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" (28 Apr 1909-1 Oct 2008)

7. Jestus L. Alvarado (José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born abt 1867 in Agua Caliente, Sinaloa.

On 21 Sep 1890 when Jests L. was 23, he married Catalina Vidal, daughter of Dr. Domingo Vidal, in Mazatlan,
Sinaloa. Born abt 1864 in Mazatlan Sinaloa.

They had the following children:

1. Canhatia ?. Born abt 1893 in Mexico.
12 ii. Higenia Clotilde (11 Jan 1895-)
iii. Pedro Lorenzo Luis de Jesus. At the age of <1, Pedro Lorenzo Luis de Jesuds was baptized

in Todos Santos, Ensenada, Baja California, on 30 Apr 1897. Born on 23 Oct 1896 in
Ensenada, Baja California, México.

iv. Higenia Catalina. At the age of <1, Higenia Catalina was baptized in Ensenada, Baja
California, México, on 30 Apr 1900. Born on 11 Jan 1900 in Ensenada, Baja California,
Mexico.
13 v. Carmen (abt 1903-)
Fifth Generation

8. Gertrudis Vidal (Maria Brigida Catalina Alvarado?, José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born on
27 Sep 1892 in Mazatlan Sinaloa. Gertrudis died in Alameda, California, on 23 Jun 1959; she was 66.

Abt 1908 when Gertrudis was 15, she married James Maitland MacKay Nairn. Born on 19 Nov 1882 in Illinois.
James Maitland MacKay died in Alameda, California, on 21 Aug 1947; he was 64.

They had the following children:
i Gertrude E. (4 Aug 1911-29 Aug 1995)
ii. Elizabeth (16 Aug 1912-)

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations) 4

1ii. Margaret (22 Oct 1913-)

iv. Mary (23 Oct 1917-bef 1921)
A Betty May (abt 1918-)

vi. Mary A. (8 Aug 1921-)

vii. Katherine (abt 1922-)

9. Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" Alvarado (José Maria*, José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born on
4 Jan 1899 in Ensenada, Baja California, México. Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
California, on 1 Jul 1963; he was 64.

Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" first married Maria del Refugio Farios. Born abt 1910 in Saltillo, Coahuila, Mexico.
Maria del Refugio died in Fresno, California, on 25 Nov 1991; she was 81.

They had the following children:

1. Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" Jr. (23 Apr 1939-5 Jun 2009)
ii. Carlos Roberto (3 Jul 1943-)
1ii. Yolanda

Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" second married Consuelo.
Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" third married Esther.

10. Maria Lucia "Lucille" Alvarado (José Maria*, José Maria Fernando®, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born on 15
Apr 1903 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. Marfa Lucia "Lucille" died in Glendale, Los Angeles, California,
on 25 May 2001; she was 98.

On 20 Feb 1924 when Maria Lucia "Lucille" was 20, she first married Sumner Earl Dunham, son of Sumner
Dunham (24 May 1871-7 Oct 1947) & Cora Belle Ivans (12 Mar 1873-11 Jul 1963), in San Bernardino, California.
Born on 23 Apr 1899 in Fort Bragg, Mendocino, California. Sumner Earl died in Lynwood, Los Angeles, California,
on 22 Apr 1964; he was 64.

They had the following children:

1. Virginia Lucile "Dolly" (2 Dec 1926-)
ii. Jack Leonard (2 Jun 1928-3 Jul 2000)
iii. Suzanne Cecilia (27 Dec 1936-)
iv. Rosemary Jane (1 Apr 1941-)

On 26 Apr 1946 when Maria Lucia "Lucille" was 43, she second married Aram L. Minasian, son of Leon Arsman
Minasian (12 Apr 1874-) & Louise A. Terzian (11 Nov 1885-13 May 1958), in Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
California. Born on 27 Jul 1903 in New York. Aram L. died in Glendale, Los Angeles, California, on 4 Feb 1990; he
was 86.

On 3 Feb 1919 when Maria Lucia "Lucille" was 15, she third married Willard Vane Wood, son of Charles A. Wood
(Jun 1866-10 Feb 1905) & Minnie Amanda Pack (23 Mar 1868-18 Apr 1958), in Los Angeles, Los Angeles,
California. Born on 20 Nov 1898 in Eldon, Iowa. Willard Vane died in Los Angeles, California, on 29 Mar 1986; he
was 87.

They had one child:
i. Willard Eugene "Gene" (5 Nov 1919-14 Dec 1968)

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations) 5

11. Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" Alvarado (José Maria?, José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’).
Born on 28 Apr 1909 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. At the age of <1, Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" was
baptized in Church of Our Lady Queen of the Angels, Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California, on 4 Jul 1909. Cecilia
Maria Anastasia "Celia" died in San Diego, San Diego, California, on 1 Oct 2008; she was 99.

On 27 May 1927 when Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" was 18, she first married Frank C Hernandez, son of
Philomeno Hernandez (abt 1862-) & Maria Jorgia (abt 1862-), in Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California. Frank C
died in Long Beach, Los Angeles, California, on 31 Dec 1974; he was 72. Born on 10 Dec 1902 in Chino, Riverside,
California.

They had the following children:

1. Gloria Joyce (13 Feb 1928-25 May 2011)
ii. Frank Charles Jr. (5 Mar 1932-26 Aug 1997)
iii. David Joseph (8 Aug 1943-)

On 15 Nov 1976 when Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" was 67, she second married James Boyden Kirkman in Las
Vegas, Clark, Nevada.

12. Higenia Clotilde Alvarado (Jesis L.#, José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born on 11 Jan 1895
in Ensenada, Baja California, México. At the age of <1, Higenia Clotilde was baptized in Todos Santos, Ensenada,
Baja California, on 11 Apr 1895.
Higenia Clotilde married Enrique Mainero.
They had the following children:

1. Carlos

ii. Enrique (abt 1917-)
13. Carmen Alvarado (Jesiis L4, José Maria Fernando’, Manuel?, José Francisco’). Born abt 1903 in Mexico.

Carmen married Cuevas.

They had the following children:

i. Carmen (2 Jun 1921-)
ii. Gloria T. (21 Feb 1924-)
Index
Consuelo spouse of 9
Esther spouse of 9
Alvarado

Bernabea Beatriz child of 6
Canhatia ? child of 7
Carlos Roberto child of 9
Carlos Ysidro child of 6
Carmen 13

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations)

Cecilia Maria Anastasia "Celia" 11

Dolores child of 4

Francisca M. child of 6

Francisco Policarpo child of 4

Higenia Catalina child of 7

Higenia Clotilde 12

Ignacia Eligia child of 1

Jests L. 7

José Buenaventura child of 1

José Francisco 1

José Ildefonso Francisco child of 1

José Maria 6

José Maria Fernando 4

Juan Pablo child of 2

Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" 9

Leopoldo Francisco "Leo" Jr. child of 9

Manuel child of 4

Manuel 2

Maria Brigida child of 2

Maria Brigida Catalina 5

Maria de Dolores 3

Maria de la Paz Pasquala child of 2

Maria Josefa child of 1

Maria Lucia "Lucille" 10

Maria Mercedes child of 6

Maria Telesfora child of 4

Mercedes child of 4

Pedro Lorenzo Luis de Jests child of 7

Teofilo child of 4

Yolanda child of 9
Cuevas

UNNAMED spouse of 13

Carmen child of 13

Gloria T. child of 13
Dunham

Jack Leonard child of 10

Rosemary Jane child of 10

Sumner parent of spouse of 10

Sumner Earl spouse of 10

Suzanne Cecilia child of 10

Virginia Lucile "Dolly" child of 10
Farios

Maria del Refugio spouse of 9
Garcia

Francisco parent of spouse of 6

Maria Jests "Jessie" spouse of 6
Hernandez

David Joseph child of 11

Frank C spouse of 11

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations)

Frank Charles Jr.

Gloria Joyce

Philomeno
Ivans

Cora Belle
Jorgia

Maria
Kirkman

James Boyden
Lizarraga

Maria Faustina

Tomas

Tomasa

Tomasa
Mainero

Carlos

Enrique

Enrique
Minasian

Aram L.

Leon Arsman
Moraila

Maria del Rosario
Nairn

Betty May

Elizabeth

Gertrude E.

James Maitland MacKay

Katherine

Margaret

Mary

Mary A.
Olaeta

Bernardo

Bernardo

José Ignacio Francisco

José Ignacio Panfilo

José Maria

Maria de Dolores

Maria Sipriana
Pack

Minnie Amanda
Pardo

Maria
Tamayo

Francisco

Maria Eugenia Trinidad
Terzian

child of 11
child of 11
parent of spouse of 11

parent of spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 11
spouse of 11

spouse of 1

parent of spouse of 1
parent of spouse of 2
parent of spouse of 3

child of 12
spouse of 12
child of 12

spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 10

parent of spouse of 6

child of 8
child of 8
child of 8
spouse of 8
child of 8
child of 8
child of 8
child of 8

parent of spouse of 2
parent of spouse of 3
child of 3

child of 3

spouse of 3

spouse of 2

child of 3

parent of spouse of 10
parent of spouse of 1

parent of spouse of 4
spouse of 4

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

Line of José Francisco Alvarado and Maria Faustina Lizarraga (Six Generations)

Louise A. parent of spouse of 10
Vidal

Catalina spouse of 7

Domingo spouse of 5

Dr. Domingo parent of spouse of 5

Dr. Domingo parent of spouse of 7

Gertrudis 8

Guadalupe Domingo Luis child of 5

José Benito child of 5

José Ignacio child of 5

José Luis Roberto child of 5
Villalobos

Maxima parent of spouse of 4
Wood

Charles A. parent of spouse of 10

Willard Eugene "Gene" child of 10

Willard Vane spouse of 10

Includes research as of July 2014
eric@ericstoltz.com


mailto:eric@ericstoltz.com

